
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default. 

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Jason Behr at behrjv@jea.com to submit public 
comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. Public 
comments by e-mail must be received no later than 10:10 a.m. to be read during the public comment 

portion of the meeting.

Please contact Jason Behr by telephone at (904) 665-8750 or by email at behrjv@jea.com if you 
experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA  

DATE: Thursday, July 16, 2020 

TIME: 10:00 A.M.  

PLACE: WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 894 5251 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Public Comments: 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (07/09/2020).

2. DEFERRED - 056-20 - Request approval to award contracts to CDW in the not to exceed
amount of $402,568.02, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

3. Request approval to award payment to Florida Department of Transportation for the FDOT
437319-1 SR10 (US90) Beaver St. from Edgewood to McDuff project in the amount of
$814,248.18, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

4. Request approval to advance funds to the Florida Department of Transportation for construction
services for Lofton Creek Bridge Replacement New Water Main project in the amount of
$384,380.93, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

5. 057-20 - Request approval to award a contract to Sayers Construction LLC for construction
services for the Circuits 909 / 917 Nocatee Substation Interconnect project in the amount of
$321,682.99, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

6. Request approval to reassign the JEA Ace Pole Company Blanket Purchase Agreement 184588 to
Ace Pole Acquisition LLC for the supply of Wood Utility Poles carried in JEA's inventory stock,
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Informational Item: N/A 

Open Discussion: N/A 

Public Notice:  N/A 

General Business: N/A 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any 
decision made by the Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the 
proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the 
evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to 
participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we will provide reasonable assistance 
for you.



07-16-2020 Awards Committee 
 

Award # Type of 
Award 

Business 
Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 07/09/2020 
meeting.  

2-Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer 

3  Joint Project Vu $815,000.00 $814,248.18 
Florida Dept. 

of 
Transportation 

Project 
Completion 

FDOT 437319-1 SR 10 - Beaver St Water 
Main Replacement – Edgewood Ave N to 
McDuff Ave N 
 
The project details are below: 

• Original Project Budget: 
$689,520.00 

o Engineering Estimate: 
$97,240.00 

o Construction Estimate: 
$530,400.00 

o Internal JEA Costs: 
$61,880.00 

• Revised Budget/ Estimate at 
Completion: $973,403.18 

o Engineering Cost: 
$97,275.00 

o Construction Cost: 
$814,248.18 

o Internal JEA Costs: 
$61,880.00 

• Original Schedule: 
o Engineering 

Completion: September 
2020 

o Construction 
Completion: December 
2022 

 

4   Joint Project  Vu $517,500.00 $384,380.93 
Florida Dept. 

of 
Transportation 

Project 
Completion 

FDOT Lofton Creek Bridge Replacement 
New Water Main 
The project details are below: 
 

• Original Project Budget: 
$620,305.00 

o Engineering Estimate: 
$67,500.00 

o Construction Estimate: 
$517,500.00 

o Internal JEA Costs: 
$35,305.00 

• Revised Budget/ Estimate at 
Completion: $497,871.93 

o Engineering Cost: $64,152.00 
o Construction Cost: 

$384,380.93 (This Award) 
o Internal JEA Costs: 

$49,339.00 
• Original Schedule: 

o Engineering Completion: 
April 2020 

o Construction Completion: 
March 2021 

• Current Schedule: 
o Engineering Completion: 

June 2020 
o Construction Completion: 

March 2022 (FDOT) 



07-16-2020 Awards Committee 
 

 

 

5  

Invitation For 
Bid (IFB) 

 
7 Respondents 

Erixton $420,250.00 $321,682.99 
Sayers 

Construction 
LLC 

Project 
Completion 

Circuits 909 / 917 Nocatee Substation 
Interconnect 
 
2,100 feet of new 230kV transmission line, 
interconnecting a recently constructed 
transmission line built alongside Philips 
Highway (U.S. 1) to the proposed Nocatee 
Substation, located near the intersection of 
Philips Highway (U.S. 1) and Race Track 
Road. 

•  Spend per FY: 
o FY20 $0.00 
o FY21 $321,682.99 

 
• Current Schedule: 

o Construction Start 
10/05/2020 

o Construction Complete 
11/06/2020 

6 Miscellaneous McElroy $0.00 $0.00 
Ace Poles 

Acquisition 
LLC 

5 Years 

Wood Poles for Inventory Stock 
 
Request approval to reassign the JEA Ace 
Pole Company Blanket Purchase 
Agreement 184588 to Ace Pole Acquisition 
LLC for the supply of Wood Utility Poles 
carried in JEA's inventory stock, subject to 
the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds. 

Total 
Award     

$1,520,312.10    
 



 
JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE 

JULY 09, 2020 MEETING MINUTES  
 

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on July 09, 2020, via WebEx  
 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 894 5251 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 
 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, David 
Migut as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Alan McElroy, Juli Crawford, Brandon Edwards, 
Stephen Datz, and Wayne Young as voting Committee Members. 
 
Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and 
confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   
 
Chair McCollum announced that the meeting was being held remotely to slow the spread of the Covid-19 virus and to 
encourage social distancing and that pursuant to Governor DeSantis’ Executive Order 20-69, local governments were 
allowed to hold public meetings using communications media technology rather than in a physical location.  She stated that 
the JEA Awards Committee meeting was being held by virtual means via WebEx which allows interested persons to view 
and participate in the meeting remotely.  Additionally, Chair McCollum and Landon Todd reviewed the WebEx meeting 
instructions and how public comment would be received and taken during the meeting.   
 
Public Comments: 
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public comments.  No 
public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 
 
Awards: 
 
Chair McCollum verbally presented the Committee Members the proposed June 25, 2020 minutes contained in the board 
packet. 
 
MOTION:  Alan McElroy made a motion to approve the June 25, 2020 minutes (Award Item 1).  The motion was seconded 
by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 
 
The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2-7:  

 
2. Request approval for the emergency award awarded purchase order to Element 1 Engineering Inc. for activated 

carbon injection systems for NGS in the amount of $87,800.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds. 
 
MOTION:  Wayne Young made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the board packet.  The 
motion was seconded by Alan McElroy and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  

 
 

3. Request approval to award a sole source contract to Element 1 Engineering for a NGS Unit 1 and 2 Carbon 
Injection systems in the amount of $128,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the board packet with minor 
administrative change.  The motion was seconded by Wayne Young and approved unanimously by the Awards 
Committee (5-0).  



 
 

 
 

 
4. Request approval to award a contract to Fort Bend Services, Inc. for FBS-C882 proprietary blend of polymer 

emulsion for the Blacks Ford WRF in the amount of $600,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Alan McElroy made a motion to approve Award Item 4 with minor change to budget write up. The 
motion was seconded by Brandon Edwards and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  

 

5. 051-20 - Request approval to award a contract to Century Elevator for construction services for the supply of two 
rack & pinion elevators for Brandy Branch Generating Station in the amount of $620,000.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION: Wayne Young made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the board packet. The motion 
was seconded by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 
 

6. Request approval to award a sole source contract to Applied Specialties, for chemical supply, testing and controls 
in the amount of $1,270,850.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Brandon Edwards made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the board packet. The 
motion was seconded by Wayne Young and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  
 
 

7. Request approval to award a contract to Evoqua Water Technologies LLC for the Buckman Primary Clarifiers - 
Flight and Chain Replacement project in the amount of $945,375.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION: Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as presented in the board packet. The motion 
was seconded by Alan McElroy and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 
 

 
 

Informational Item:     
 
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 
 
Ratifications:     
 
No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee for consideration.  
   
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 11:18 a.m.              
 



NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link 
below: https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

     Date:  07/16/2020          Item#  3 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #3     July 16, 2020 

Type of Award Request: JOINT PROJECT 
Requestor Name: Paula, Richard 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6985

Project Title: FDOT 437319-1 SR 10 - Beaver St Water Main Replacement – Edgewood Ave N 
to McDuff Ave N 

Project Number: 8005688, 182-S 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $815,000.00 
Scope of Work: 
This is a request to advance funds to the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in 
accordance with the JEA/FDOT Master Agreement for the utility construction costs associated with 
the FDOT SR10 (US90) from Edgewood to McDuff project. The project includes roadway surface 
replacement and improvements. The FDOT Contractor will construct approximately 1957 linear feet 
(LF) of new 8" PVC water main, 90 LF of new 6" PVC water main, 10 LF of new 4” PVC water 
main, 30 LF of new 2” poly water main, abandon in place 1145 LF of existing 2" galvanized water 
main, and remove of 1980 LF of existing 6” and 8” AC water main and associated sewer main work. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A - FDOT 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R. 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Address Phone Amount 

FLORIDA DEPT OF 
TRANSPORTATION 

FDOT, c/o Wells Fargo Bank, 
N.A., 1 Independent Drive, 
Jacksonville FL 32202 

(813) 225-4338 $814,248.18 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $814,248.18 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $814,248.18 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion  
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 12/02/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: Dec. 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - FDOT 
Background/Recommendations: 
JEA’s water mains are within the FDOT’s project footprint/right-of-way. This project will replace 
portions of the existing water main within the project limits of the FDOT 437319-1 SR10 (US90) Beaver 
St. from Edgewood to McDuff. The FDOT design consultant has completed the water main design in 
association with the roadway project and designed the water main per JEA standards and specifications.  



The following items are included in the construction bid document: 
 
Water 

• Replace 1957 LF of 8 inch PVC water main 
• Replace 90 LF of 6 inch PVC water main 
• Replace 10 LF of 4 inch PVC water main 
• Replace 30 LF of 2 inch poly water main 
• Install 6 each 8 inch gate valves 
• Install 6 each 6 inch gate valves 
• Install 2 each 4 inch gate valves 
• Remove 1920 LF of existing 8 inch AC water main 
• Remove 60 LF of existing 6 inch AC water main 
• Abandon by plugging 1145 LF of existing 2 inch galvanized water main 
• Install 17 each new 1” short/long side water services 
• Valve box and manhole ring adjustments 

 
Most of the construction estimate increase between the original and the revised is attributable to four 
items including Asbestos-Cement (AC) water main removal, additional 400 feet of water main, 
maintenance of traffic, and contaminated soil abatement and monitoring. Unlike the other segments of 
Beaver St. to the East that had cast iron water main replaced, this segment has an AC water main; this was 
discovered during the design process through the use of soft digs. The FDOT Utility Accommodation 
Manual requires the removal of asbestos containing material from the FDOT right of way once it is no 
longer in use. An additional 400 feet was added on the project’s east end to be replaced when the soft digs 
discovered it was AC instead of PVC as shown in GIS. Maintenance of traffic costs increased, since the 
existing AC water main has to be removed and it is located under a travel lane. Soil contamination from 
petroleum was found during design and since the material is not suitable for road construction, it cannot 
be reused as backfill around the new water main and must be landfill disposed. 
 
JEA's utility construction work will be included with FDOT's bid and constructed by FDOT's contractor 
via the terms of the existing JEA/FDOT Master Agreement. By doing so, roadway restoration costs will 
be minimized. Per the terms of the Master Agreement, JEA is to prepay FDOT for the estimated value of 
the construction work prior to FDOT bidding the project. If after bidding the prepaid amount is more than 
the construction costs, JEA can request a refund. The FDOT quote letter is attached as backup. 
 
The project details are below: 
 

• Original Project Budget: $689,520.00 
o Engineering Estimate: $97,240.00 
o Construction Estimate: $530,400.00 
o Internal JEA Costs: $61,880.00 

• Revised Budget/ Estimate at Completion: $973,403.18 
o Engineering Cost: $97,275.00 
o Construction Cost: $814,248.18 
o Internal JEA Costs: $61,880.00 

• Original Schedule: 
o Engineering Completion: September 2020 
o Construction Completion: December 2022 

 
Request approval to award payment to Florida Department of Transportation for the FDOT 437319-1 
SR10 (US90) Beaver St. from Edgewood to McDuff project in the amount of $814,248.18, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

whitla
Highlight



Manager: Sulayman, Mickhael S. - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. – Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
Chief: Vu, Hai X. – Interim General Manager Water/Wastewater Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 

7/16/2020

7/16/2020



 

Florida Department of Transportation 

RON DESANTIS 

GOVERNOR 
1109 S. Marion Avenue 

Lake City, FL  32025 

KEVIN J. THIBAULT, P.E. 

SECRETARY 

 

Improve Safety, Enhance Mobility, Inspire Innovation 

www.fdot.gov 

Date 

 

Mr. Mickhael Sulayman 

JEA Water & Sewer 

21 West Church Street 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

 

RE: UTILITY WORK BY HIGHWAY CONTRACTOR MASTER AGREEMENT (AT UAO    

AND FDOT EXPENSE COMBINED)  

FPID: 437319-1-56-01 

Federal No. – D219-144-B 

County – Duval 

State Road – 10 

Project Location – SR 10 (US 90) from Edgewood Street to McDuff Street 

 
Dear Mr. Sulayman: 

 

This is your approved Utility Work Order No. 5 /Notice to Proceed in the amount of $814,248.18 for 

the construction work needed for JEA Water & Sewer relocation of facilities along SR10 as reflected 

under the terms of the of the executed Utility Work by Highway Contractor Master Agreement (at 

UAO and FDOT Expense Combined) dated December 7, 2000.  

 

The Department of Transportation is requesting deposit of the required funds by July 14, 2020.  

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

John P. McCarthy 

D2 Utilities Administrator 

 

Enclosures 

 

cc: Nelson Bedenbaugh– Project Management – Email  

 Charmaine Small – OOC General Accounting Office – Email 

D2 Workprogram- Email 

 File – Letter & Agreement 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AGREEMENT SUMMARY SHEET 
350-020-03 

COMPTROLLER 
9/18 

 

2. 

1. 

3. 

4. 
6. 

8. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

 

FEID# has a verified W-9 registered with the Department of Financial Services: Yes No In Process 

Refund Address: JEA Payment Processing CC-3, 21 West Church Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

District Contact Person: John P. McCarhty Phone Number: (386) 961-7452 
District Number: 2 - Lake City Fax Number: (386) 758-3736 
Agreement Date: 12/7/2000 5. Date Form Modified: 6/13/2020 
Agreement Amount: $965,374.18 7. Escrow Deposit Due Date: 7/14/2020 

Amount Due:   $ 814,248.18 Additional Deposit Due Date:       
Amount Due:   $       Additional Deposit Due Date:       
Amount Due:   $        

County Name: DUVAL 9. FDOT County Number: 72 
  If fund type is LFR/LFRF ( Yes    No), what is the anticipated start date of the payback:       

  Is payback to be made in: Scheduled Payments  Quarterly Lump Sum 

  Participant is responsible for (check one): 100% Other Percentage (      %) 

                      Bid Items Lump Sum 

  If participant is responsible for bid items, please complete the attached spreadsheet. 

  Description of work: 

 

13. Financial Project # 
Including 6x Phases 

 
14. Amount 

15. Work 
Program Fund 

Code 

16. Federal Part or 
Non-Federal Part. 

 
17. Contract # 

 
18. % to Bill 

437319-1-32-01 $104,841.00 LF 0 N/A 100% 
437319-1-C2-01 $24,835.00 LF 0 N/A 100% 
437319-1-52-01 $21,450.00 LF 0 N/A 100% 
437319-1-56-01 $683,193.91 LF 0 N/A 100% 
437319-1-52-01 $35,000.00 LF 0 N/A 100% 
437319-1-C2-06 $65,000.00 LF 0 N/A 100% 
437319-1-62-01 $31,054.27 LF 0 N/A 100% 
                                    

 19.  Has WP been updated to reflect the changes on this form?  Yes  No 

20. Comments:  

 

Attach this completed form to the agreement and forward to the  
LFA Section in the OOC, General Accounting Office, M.S. 42B.  

If you have have any questions, please call 
850-414-4867 or 850-414-4889. 

 

Participants Name: JEA Water & Sewer 
Participants Address: 21 West Church Street-T4 
City, State, Zip: Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Contact: Mickhael Sulayman Phone Number: (904) 665-6985 
E-Mail Address: sulams@jea.com Fax Number: (904) 665-5303 
Federal Employer ID # and address sequence: F592983007004 

 JEA W/S facilities relocation by FDOT Highway Contractor. 

WO#1 & WO#2 $104,841 Eng/Design; WO#3 $24,835 Contamination Assessement; WO#4 
$21,450 MH & VB Adjustments. WO#5 $814,248.18 pending  PSEE approval 6/5/20.  



 
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

   

 710-010-04 
 UTILITIES 

04/10 
 

UTILITY WORK ORDER CHANGE NO. 5 

Financial Project ID: 437319-1-56-01 Federal Project ID: D219-144-B 

County: Duval  State Road No.: 10 

District Document No: 1 

Utility Agency/Owner (UAO): JEA Water & Sewer  

A.  
 
1. The Agency is hereby authorized to observe the following changes in the plans and/or specifications to the subject Utility  

Agreement, and to perform such work accordingly, further described as:  
Utiltiy Work by Highway Contractor Master Ageement (At UAO and FDOT Expense Combined)  

2.    The items of work covered by this Work Order Change are referenced to an Agreement of record dated 12/07/2000, and no 
Supplemental Agreement is required. 

B.  
 
1.   The Utility Relocation Work is to conform to that shown by the utility adjustment plans as: 
       a.        ATTACHED. 
       b.        INCLUDED IN THE HIGHWAY CONTRACT PLANS. 
 
2.   The cost of this Utility Work is:  
       a.        NONREIMBURSABLE  
       b.        REIMBURSABLE  
                      (1)       Force Account Method 
                      (2)       Lump Sum Method 
                      (3)       Third Party Contract Method 

C.  
 

ESTIMATED COST OF WORK DUE TO THIS CHANGE: 
ITEM NO. ITEM UNIT UNIT 

PRICE 
WORK ELIMINATED (-) ADDITIONAL WORK (+) 

QUANTITY AMOUNT QUANTITY AMOUNT 
437319-1-56-

01 
WO #5                               $683,139.91 

437319-1-52-
01 

WO #5                               $35,000.00 

437319-1-C2-
06 

WO #5                               $65,000.00 

437319-1-62-
01 

WO #5                               $31,054.27 

                                                
                                                
                                                

Sub-Totals...............................................................................................        $814,248.18 

Net Cost of Construction Changes, this order.........................................        $814,248.18 

Cost of Construction Changes, previously ordered.................................        $151,126.00 

Net Total Cost Construction Changes to Date........................................  $965,374.18 

Contract Amount......................................................................................  $965,374.18 

Estimated Cost of Work Authorized to Date............................................  $965,374.18 

 

 
 

Recommended:  6/13/2020 Approved:        Approved:        

 Date  Date  Date 

     

District Utility Coordinator  District Utility Engineer/Administrator  Division Administrator 
Federal Highway Administration 

 Roland E. Davis, EI  John P. McCarthy        

Typed Name  Typed Name  Typed Name 



Florida Department of Transportation 

Office of the Comptroller 

Wire and ACH Instructions 

 
Wire and ACH Instructions for Local Funds Being Deposited into the Treasury Cash 

Deposit Trust Fund K 11-78 with Department of Financial Services 
 

Please wire or ACH funds to: 

Department of Financial Services 

c/o Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.  

1 Independent Drive 

Jacksonville, Florida 32202 

Phone:  (813) 225-4338 

 

ESCROW  WIRING and ACH  INSTRUCTIONS 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 

Account # 4834783896 

ABA # 121000248 

Chief Financial Officer of Florida 

Re: DOT – K 11-78, Financial project # 

 

In order for FDOT to receive credit for the funds due to the Department, the reference line 

must contain “FDOT” and an abbreviated purpose, financial project number or LFA account 

number. 

 

Once the wire transfer is complete, please contact Charmaine Small at 850-414-4885 with the 

following information: 

 

Financial Project Number,   Dollar amount of transfer,   Name of Participant 

 

It is critical that the above information be provided to the LFA accountants to properly 

process the deposit. 

 

 
SUBSTITUTE FORM W9:  The Department of Financial Services now requires all entities 

who receive payments from the State of Florida to have a Substitute Form W-9 on file.  All 

cash disbursements (return of cash collateral or earned income) will be subject to this 

requirement.  The Substitute Form W-9 can be completed online through the State of Florida 

Vendor Portal Website (https://flvendor.myfloridacfo.com/). 

https://flvendor.myfloridacfo.com/


































Item 
JEA Spec. 

No.
Description Quantity Units Unit Price Total Price

POTABLE WATER

1 801.III.2.2 OUT-OF-SERVICE PLACEMENT OF PIPING BY PLUGGING, 2", GLV 1145 LF 5.00$             5,725.00$            
2 801.III.2.4 REMOVING PIPE BELOW GRADE, 6" 60 LF 10.00$           600.00$               
3 801.III.2.4 REMOVING PIPE BELOW GRADE, 8", AC 1920 LF 50.00$           96,000.00$          
4 801.XIII.1 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING PIPELINE, 2", Poly 30 LF 25.00$           750.00$               
5 801.XIII.1 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING PIPELINE, 4", PVC 10 LF 35.00$           350.00$               
6 801.XIII.1 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING PIPELINE, 6", PVC 90 LF 45.00$           4,050.00$            
7 801.XIII.1 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING PIPELINE, 8", PVC 1957 LF 60.00$           117,420.00$        
8 801.XIII.2 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FITTINGS, 4" 2 EA 250.00$         500.00$               
9 801.XIII.2 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FITTINGS, 6", DI 13 EA 750.00$         9,750.00$            
10 801.XIII.2 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FITTINGS, 8" DI 22 EA 1,000.00$      22,000.00$          
11 801.XIII.6.1 SPLIT RING PIPE BELL RESTRAINTS - (Existing Mains) 11 EA 1,500.00$      16,500.00$          
12 801.XIV.1 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING FIRE HYDRANTS 1 EA 4,500.00$      4,500.00$            
13 801.XIII.9 REPLACEMENT/RELOCATION RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE, 2" 3 EA 2,000.00$      6,000.00$            
14 801.XIII.12 TEMPORARY SAMPLE TAPS 8 EA 1,000.00$      8,000.00$            
15 801.XIII.11 COMPLIANCE SAMPLE TAPS (JEA PLATE W-27) 8 EA 1,000.00$      8,000.00$            
16 801.XIV.3 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING VALVES, 4" GATE VALVES 2 EA 1,000.00$      2,000.00$            
17 801.XIV.3 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING VALVES, 6" GATE VALVES 6 EA 1,500.00$      9,000.00$            
18 801.XIV.3 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING VALVES, 8" GATE VALVES 6 EA 2,500.00$      15,000.00$          
19 801.XIV.7.1 VALVE BOX AND COVER ADJUSTMENT 2 EA 750.00$         1,500.00$            
20 801.XIII EXISTING WATER SERVICE CONNECTION LOCATION CONFIRMATION 17 EA 1,000.00$      17,000.00$          
21 801.III.2.2 TAKE EXISTING CONNECTIONS OUT OF SERVICE' 17 EA 500.00$         8,500.00$            
22 801.XIII.8 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING NEW WATER SERVICE-1" LONG SIDE 1 EA 1,500.00$      1,500.00$            
23 801.XIII.8 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING NEW WATER SERVICE-1" SHORT SIDE 16 EA 1,000.00$      16,000.00$          
24 801.XIV.5 FURNISHING AND INSTALLING WATER METER BOXES 17 EA 1,000.00$      17,000.00$          
25 102-3 COMMERCIAL MATERIAL FOR DRIVEWAY MAINTENANCE 82 CY 23.15$           1,905.25$            
26 110-4 REMOVAL OF EXISTNG CONCRETE 58 SY 19.83$           1,152.34$            
27 160-4 TYPE B STABILIZATION 2979 SY 3.28$             9,770.82$            
28 285-710 OPTIONAL BASE GROUP 10 4117 SY 16.45$           67,724.65$          
29 327-70-7 MILLING EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT (4") 2115 SY 3.63$             7,678.26$            
30 334-1-53 TYPE SP STRUCTURAL COURSE (TRAFFIC C) (PG 76-22) 462 TN 102.26$         47,267.55$          
31 337-7-33 FC-12.5 FRICTION COURSE (TRAFFIC C) ( PG 76-22) 175 TN 115.73$         20,195.56$          
32 520-1-10 CURB AND GUTTER TYPE F 85 LF 23.43$           1,991.55$            
33 522-1 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK) 39 SY 40.35$           1,582.62$            

Total Lump Sum Water Utility Work 546,913.60$        
Load in Bid Document under FDOT Pay Item No. 1000-6

SANITARY SEWER

34 801.III.2.4 REMOVING PIPE BELOW GRADE, 8" 474 LF 30.00$           14,220.00$          
35 801.XVI.1 WASTEWATER PIPING FURNISH AND INSTALL, 8", PVC 474 LF 60.00$           28,440.00$          
36 801.XV.4 CONNECTION TO EXISTING SEWAGE MANHOLE 4 LF 2,000.00$      8,000.00$            
37 801.XV.6 MANHOLE TOP ADJUSTMENT 4 EA 1,500.00$      6,000.00$            
38 110-4 REMOVAL OF EXISTNG CONCRETE 263 SY 19.83$           5,223.22$            
39 522-1 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK) 155 SY 40.35$           6,272.18$            
40 522-2 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (6" THICK) 108 SY 55.73$           6,016.36$            

Total Lump Sum Sanitary Sewer Utility Work 74,171.77$          
Load in Bid Document under FDOT Pay Item No. 1000-5

Sub Total Project Lump Sum (Water + Sanitary Sewer) $621,085.37

10% Contigency $62,108.54

5% CE&A $31,054.27

Utility Project Estimate $714,248.18
41 102-1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (Water) 1 LS 30,000.00$    30,000.00$          
42 102-1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (Sewer) 1 LS 5,000.00$      5,000.00$            
43 C2-01 ABATEMENT AND MONITORING 1 LS 65,000.00$    65,000.00$          

Total Project Estimate $814,248.18

Financial Project ID 437319-1-56-01 

Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost

SR 10 (Beaver Street) From Edgewood to McDuff - JEA Relocations



Exhibit “A” 

Scope of Work 

FPID# 437319-1-56-01: The cost within this agreement reflects the relocation 

costs for JEA Water & Sewer facilities by highway contractor to accommodate 

FDOT’s construction along State Road 10 (US 90) from Edgewood Street to 

McDuff Street. 



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
 

                                                                                                    Date:  07/16/2020          Item#  4 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4         July 16, 2020 

Type of Award Request: JOINT PROJECT 
Request #: 6858 
Requestor Name: Hamilton, Thomas R. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-5797 
Project Title: FDOT Lofton Creek Bridge Replacement New Water Main  
Project Number: 8005535  
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $517,500.00 
Scope of Work: 
This is a request to advance funds to the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in accordance with the 
JEA/FDOT Master Agreement for the utility construction costs associated with the FDOT CR200A Over 
Lofton Creek Bridge No740069 - Bridge Replacement project. The project includes bridge and roadway 
surface replacement/improvements. The FDOT Contractor will construct approximately 520 linear feet (LF) 
of 16" Open Cut Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP), 153 LF 16" Aerial Push-On Restrained Joint DIP, and associated 
fittings/appurtenances. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A - FDOT 
Purchasing Agent: King, David 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Address Phone Amount 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION 

FDOT, c/o Wells Fargo 
Bank, N.A., 1 Independent 
Drive, Jacksonville FL 
32202 

(813) 225-4338 $384,380.93 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $384,380.93 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $384,380.93 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 03/02/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: Mar. 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - FDOT 
Background/Recommendations: 
JEA’s Pages Dairy Rd - Felmor Rd to Chester Rd proposed water main is within the FDOT’s project 
footprint/right-of-way for the Lofton Creek Bridge Replacement. This project will install a portion of the 
proposed water main within the project limits of the FDOT CR200A Over Lofton Creek Bridge 
No740069 - Bridge Replacement. The design consultant has completed the water main design in 
association with the roadway project and designed the water main per JEA Standards and Specifications. 
FDOT will be releasing the bid for this project on 12/02/2020. 



FDOT stipulated that payment must be made by 07/31/2020 in order for the current FDOT project not to 
be delayed. 

The original estimate information was initially developed by the JEA Joint Projects with no design 
information and a -30%/+50% margin of error. That was before Grid Projects absorbed the Lofton Creek 
Bridge Water Main (WM) FDOT JT Project into the Pages Dairy Rd WM Project. The current estimate is 
more accurate and based upon a FDOT final design with a -10%/+15% margin of error. 

JEA's utility construction work will be included with FDOT's bid and constructed by FDOT's contractor 
via the terms of the existing JEA/FDOT Master Agreement. By doing so, roadway restoration costs will 
be minimized. Per the terms of the Master Agreement, JEA is to prepay FDOT for the estimated value of 
the construction work prior to FDOT bidding the project. If after bidding the prepaid amount is more than 
the construction costs, JEA can request a refund. The FDOT quote letter is attached as backup. 
 
The project details are below: 
 

• Original Project Budget: $620,305.00 
o Engineering Estimate: $67,500.00 
o Construction Estimate: $517,500.00 
o Internal JEA Costs: $35,305.00 

• Revised Budget/ Estimate at Completion: $497,871.93 
o Engineering Cost: $64,152.00 
o Construction Cost: $384,380.93 (This Award) 
o Internal JEA Costs: $49,339.00 

• Original Schedule: 
o Engineering Completion: April 2020 
o Construction Completion: March 2021 

• Current Schedule: 
o Engineering Completion: June 2020 
o Construction Completion: March 2022 (FDOT) 

Request approval to advance funds to the Florida Department of Transportation for construction services 
for Lofton Creek Bridge Replacement New Water Main project in the amount of $384,380.93, subject to 
the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: DiMeo, Elizabeth A. – Manager Project Manager 
Director: Conner, Sean – Director W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
Chief: Vu, Hai X. – Interim General Manager Water/Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 

07/16/2020

7/16/2020









Florida Department of Transportation 
Office of the Comptroller 

Wire and ACH Instructions 

 
Wire and ACH Instructions for Local Funds Being Deposited into the Treasury Cash 

Deposit Trust Fund K 11-78 with Department of Financial Services 
 
Please wire or ACH funds to: 
Department of Financial Services 
c/o Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.  
1 Independent Drive 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Phone:  (813) 225-4338 
 

ESCROW  WIRING and ACH  INSTRUCTIONS 
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 
Account # 4834783896 

ABA # 121000248 
Chief Financial Officer of Florida 

Re: DOT – K 11-78, Financial project # 
 

In order for FDOT to receive credit for the funds due to the Department, the reference line 
must contain “FDOT” and an abbreviated purpose, financial project number or LFA account 
number. 

 
Once the wire transfer is complete, please contact Charmaine Small at 850-414-4885 with the 
following information: 
 

Financial Project Number,   Dollar amount of transfer,   Name of Participant 
 
It is critical that the above information be provided to the LFA accountants to properly 
process the deposit. 
 
 
SUBSTITUTE FORM W9:  The Department of Financial Services now requires all entities 
who receive payments from the State of Florida to have a Substitute Form W-9 on file.  All 
cash disbursements (return of cash collateral or earned income) will be subject to this 
requirement.  The Substitute Form W-9 can be completed online through the State of Florida 
Vendor Portal Website (https://flvendor.myfloridacfo.com/). 



10% Contingency $19,799.50
5% CEI                   $9,899.75
Total                    $227,694.25











































  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
 

                                                                                                    Date:  07/16/2020          Item#  5 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #5          July 16, 2020 

Type of Award Request: BID (IFB) 
Request #: 6813 
Requestor Name: Chmist, Sebastian – Staff Engineer 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-7016 
Project Title: Circuits 909 / 917 Nocatee Substation Interconnect 
Project Number: 8005313 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $420,250.00 
Scope of Work: 
Construction services for approximately 2,100 feet of new 230kV transmission line, interconnecting a recently 
constructed transmission line built alongside Philips Highway (U.S. 1) to the proposed Nocatee Substation, located 
near the intersection of Philips Highway (U.S. 1) and Race Track Road. Transmission construction will include the 
setting of eight (8) new spun concrete transmission poles and re-framing two (2) existing steel transmission poles. 
Conductor installation will include sagging / tensioning of new 1590 ACSR “Falcon” conductor and 3#6 AW 
shield wires. Contractor shall also install all insulators / hardware as per the construction drawings. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 057-20 
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name  Email  Address  Phone  Amount  

SAYERS 
CONSTRUCTION 
LLC 

Mark Sayers 
bids@power 
solutionsgroup 
llc.com 

104 W. Milk Drive, 
San Marcos, TX 
78666 

(512) 529-
1272 $321,682.99 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $321,682.99 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $0.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): (7/30/2020 – Construction start 10/05/2020) 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: 11/06/2020) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A 
BIDDERS: 



 

Name  Amount  

SAYERS CONSTRUCTION LLC $321,682.99 

SPE GROUP $372,909.17 

C AND C POWERLINE INC. $390,434.31 

PIKE ELECTRIC LLC 403.321.60 

EDISON POWER CONSTRUCTORS $493,303.65 

VOLT POWER LLC $673,194.46 

HAUGHLAND ENERGY GROUP $886,443.00 
 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 06/02/2020. Eleven (11) prime contractors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting held 
on 06/09/2020. At Bid opening on 07/07/2020, JEA received seven (7) Bids. Sayers Construction LLC is 
the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder. A copy of the Bid Form & Bid Workbook is attached as 
backup. 

The award amount of $321,682.99 is less than the budget estimate and is deemed reasonable. Sayers 
aggressively bid this work. This is reflected in Sayers transmission pole setting / install cost, being lower 
than typical. 

057-20 - Request approval to award a contract to Sayers Construction LLC for construction services for 
the Circuits 909 / 917 Nocatee Substation Interconnect project in the amount of $321,682.99, subject to 
the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: Hamilton, Darrell D. - Manager, Project Design 
Director: Pinkstaff, Larry G. - Director, Joint Owned Electric Assets 
Sr. Director: Acs, Gabor - Sr Dir Engineering & Projects 
Chief: Erixton, Ricky  D. - Interim GM Electric Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 

07/16/2020

7/16/2020





Scope # ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM Quantity Unit Price Extended Price
1   1.1  MOBILIZATION Lump Sum 1 25,107.66$        25,107.66$  

2   1.2  DEMOBILIZATION Lump Sum 1 16,051.41$        16,051.41$  

3   1.3  BID BOND Lump Sum 1 5,200.00$          5,200.00$  

4   2.1  INSTALL, RENT, AND REMOVE MATTING AS NEEDED Lump Sum 1 30,187.50$        30,187.50$  
5   2.2 SURVEYING -  STAKE POLE LOCATIONS Lump Sum 1 6,641.25$          6,641.25$  
6   3.1  TRANSPORTATION OF JEA PLATING MATERIALS TO JOB SITE Lump Sum 1 4,012.85$          4,012.85$  
7   3.2  RETURN UNUSED JEA MATERIALS Lump Sum 1 8,025.70$          8,025.70$  
8   3.3  RECEIVE, UNLOAD AND SPOT STRUCTURES AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE Lump Sum 1 8,025.70$          8,025.70$  
9   3.4 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #55 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  

10   3.5 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #56 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  
11   3.6 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #57 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  
12   3.7 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #58 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  
13   3.8 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #60 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  
14   3.9 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #61 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  
15   3.10 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #62 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  
16   3.11 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #63 Lump Sum 1 6,623.03$          6,623.03$  
17   3.12 RE-FRAME STEEL POLE 59A Lump Sum 1 1,605.14$          1,605.14$  
18   3.13 RE-FRAME STEEL POLE 59B Lump Sum 1 1,605.14$          1,605.14$  
19   3.14 FRAME SUBSTATION A-FRAME SS1 Lump Sum 1 1,203.86$          1,203.86$  
20   3.15 FRAME SUBSTATION A-FRAME SS2 Lump Sum 1 1,203.86$          1,203.86$  
21   3.16 GROUND POLES (5 GROUND RODS PER POLE - For all Poles) Lump Sum 1 8,025.70$          8,025.70$  

22   4.1  INSTALL, SAG AND TENSION CONDUCTORS / SHIELD WIRE FROM STRUCTURE #59B TO #55
Lump Sum 1 30,096.39$        30,096.39$  

23   4.2  INSTALL, SAG AND TENSION CONDUCTORS / SHIELD WIRE FROM STRUCTURE #59A TO 63
Lump Sum 1 30,096.39$        30,096.39$  

24   4.3  INSTALL, SAG AND TENSION CONDUCTORS / SHIELD WIRE FROM STRUCTURE #55 TO #SS2
Lump Sum 1 10,032.13$        10,032.13$  

25   4.4  INSTALL, SAG AND TENSION CONDUCTORS / SHIELD WIRE FROM STRUCTURE #63 TO #SS1
Lump Sum 1 10,032.13$        10,032.13$  

26   5.1  RESTORATION
Lump Sum 1 5,220.35$          5,220.35$  

27   5.2  AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
Lump Sum 1 1,003.21$          1,003.21$  

28   5.3 RE-GRADE AROUND EACH POLE TO MATCH PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS
Lump Sum 1 4,012.85$          4,012.85$  

29
  5.4 ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS (FOR EACH ADDITIONAL GROUND ROD, REQUIRED OVER THE BASE SCOPE IN THE 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION)

Per Rod 30 601.93$             18,057.90$  

30
  5.5 GROUND WELLS (PER GROUND WELL AS DESCRIBED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION) TO BE USED IF REQUESTED 
BY JEA PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 

Per Well 2 1,203.86$          2,407.72$  

31   6.6 FEC FLAGMAN (ASSUME $1,200 PER DAY PLUS MARKUP, SEE TECH SPECS)
Per Day 5 1,320.00$          6,600.00$  

32   6.7 MOT (ALLOWANCE) TO BE USED FOR ALL MOT ON ALL ROADS
Dollars 5,000 1.00$  5,000.00$  

292,439.08$               
29,243.91$                 

321,682.99$               
SWA (10% of Subtotal)

057-20 Appendix B Schedule of Values

Total Bid Price (Enter this amount on line 1 of the Bid Form)

M
isc

el
la

ne
ou

s
Co

nd
uc

to
r a

nd
 W

ire
 

In
st

al
la

tio
n

Tr
an

sm
iss

io
n 

St
ru

ct
ur

es
, D

ist
rib

ut
io

n 
St

ru
ct

ur
es

, 
an

d 
Ha

rd
w

ar
e 

In
st

al
la

tio
n

Si
te

 
Pr

ep

M
ob

 / 
De

m
ob

 / 
Bo

nd

Subtotal Line 1 - 32Above



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
 

                                                                                                    Date:  07/16/2020          Item#  6 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #6    July 16, 2020 

Type of Award Request: ASSIGNMENT 
Request #: 6860 
Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6403 
Project Title: Wood Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock 
Project Number: Various 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Inventory Blanket Account 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this Agreement is to provide Wood Utility Poles for JEA's inventory stock. The primary use of these items 
is to support overhead power lines and various other materials such as electrical cable, fiber optic cable, transformers and 
streetlights within our network system and is utilized by the Electric department.  Our current inventory balance for the 
items found in this solicitation is $152,919.64, with the average current lead-time of over twenty four to forty eight hours 
depending upon the item. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 117-19 
Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin Patrick 
Is this a Ratification?: No 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEES: 

Name   Vendor 
Contact Email  Address  Phone  Amount  

ACE POLE 
ACQUISITION LLC 

Susan 
Rye susan.rye@beachtimber.com P.O Box 763, Alma, 

GA 31510 
912-632-

2800  $0.00 

 
Amount of Original Award: 

 
$4,131,112.00 

Date of Original Award:  09/19/2019 
Assignment Adjustment Amount: $0.00 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $4,131,112.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Five (5) Years 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 12/09/2019 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 12/09/2024 
Renewal Options: No Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 
 
Background/Recommendation: 
Originally bid and approved by the Awards Committee on 09/19/2019 to Ace Pole Company in the amount of 
$4,131,112.00. The original award item is attached for reference.  
 
Ace Pole has requested JEA’s written consent of the current Agreement they have with JEA to a new Purchaser, 
Ace Pole Acquisition LLC. A detailed overview of this request has been included as backup.  Assignment of a 
contract must now be approved by the Awards Committee if the Awards Committee originally approved the 



 

award of the contract or an increase in the maximum indebtedness under the contract. All assignments should be 
evidenced by an Assignment and Assumption Agreement drafted through the Office of General Counsel per the 
Office of General Counsel. 
 
Ace Pole has performed well on the existing Agreement to date. They have received 10 orders from JEA for a 
total of $313,159.05 in purchases over the 10 month period the Agreement has been in place. Ace Poles, and now 
Ace Pole Acquisition, will hold finished product for JEA which are not owned by JEA, to accommodate a very 
short lead-time. In discussion with management, no significant changes will occur with employees, equipment, or 
operations at Ace Poles as a result of the sale.  
 
Request approval to reassign the JEA Ace Pole Company Blanket Purchase Agreement 184588 to Ace Pole 
Acquisition LLC for the supply of Wood Utility Poles carried in JEA's inventory stock, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. 
  
Manager: Pearson, Kenny – Procurement Category Manager 
Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – Interim Chief  Supply Chain Officer  

 
APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

 
________________________________________        __ 

Budget Representative Date 
 

07/16/2020







Approach to providing specified services and 
materials.

(6 points)

Storm Response Capabilities. 

(6 points)

Past Performance in providing Wood Utility 
Poles for other clients with the same size and 
scope as JEA as well as in terms of relevant 
experience of key personnel and their 
professional ability to execute this project. 

(6 points)

Proposed Lead Times & Inventory Stocking 
Programs

(6 points)

Product Quality and Supplier Processes 

(6 points)

Jessica Keeler
Quotation of 

Rates (70 
Points)

Approach to 
providing 
specified 
services

Storm 
Response 

Capabilites

Past 
Performance

Porposed Lead 
Times and 
Inventory 
Stocking 
Program

Ace Pole 4.8 6 4.8 6
Koppers 4.8 6 4.8 4.8
Gresco 4.8 6 4.8 6

Robert Robinson
Quotation of 

Rates (70 
Points)

Approach to 
providing 
specified 
services

Storm 
Response 

Capabilites

Past 
Performance

Preventative 
maintenance 

program

Ace Pole 4.8 4.8 3.6 4.8
Koppers 4.8 6 4.8 3.6
Gresco 3.6 4.8 3.6 3.6

Henry Hoff
Quotation of 

Rates (70 
Points)

Approach to 
providing 
specified 
services

Storm 
Response 

Capabilites

Past 
Performance

Preventative 
maintenance 

program

Ace Pole 6 6 6 6
Koppers 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi

Outstanding Very Good Good                        

(4.8 points) (3.6 poi

Outstanding Very Good Good                        

(6 points)

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi

Outstanding Very Good Good                        

Outstanding Very Good Good                        

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi

Evaluation Matrix - Wood Utility Poles for JEA  
Q

uo
ta

tio
n 

of
 

Ra
te

s  
 (7

0 
Po

in
ts

) Quotation of Rates (70 Points)

Low Respondent = 70 pts
Other Respondent(s) points = 70 pts * (Low Respondent Pricing / Res  

W
or

k 
Pl

an
   

(3
0 

Po
in

ts
)

Work Plan to Meet the Project Scope (30 Poin

Outstanding Very Good Good                        

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi



Gresco 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8

Quotation Amounts Total Price Points
Ace Pole $4,131,112.00 70
Koppers $4,327,965.00 66.82
Gresco $6,083,070.00 47.54



Ace Pole Koppers Gresco

70.00 66.82 47.54

5.2 4.8 4.4

5.6 5.6 5.2

4.8 4.8 4.4

5.6 4.4 4.8

3.9 4.4 4.4

Total 95.10 90.82 70.74

Product 
Quality & 
Supplier 

Processes

Total

6 27.60
4.8 25.20
4.8 26.40

Product 
Quality & 
Supplier 

Processes

Total

3.6 21.60
3.6 22.80
3.6 19.20

Product 
Quality & 
Supplier 

Processes

Total

6 30.00
4.8 24.00

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)

d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)

d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)

d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry

d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)

        Inventory Stock
    

    
           spondents Pricing)

Poor Unsatisfacotry

        nts)

d                        

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)



4.8 24.00



Approach to providing specified services and 
materials.

(6 points)

Storm Response Capabilities. 

(6 points)

Past Performance in providing Wood Utility 
Poles for other clients with the same size and 
scope as JEA as well as in terms of relevant 
experience of key personnel and their 
professional ability to execute this project. 

(6 points)

Proposed Lead Times & Inventory Stocking 
Programs

(6 points)

Product Quality and Supplier Processes 

(6 points)

Jessica Keeler
Quotation of 

Rates (70 
Points)

Approach to 
providing 
specified 
services

Storm 
Response 

Capabilites

Past 
Performance

Porposed Lead 
Times and 
Inventory 
Stocking 
Program

Ace Pole 4.8 6 4.8 6
Koppers 4.8 6 4.8 4.8
Gresco 4.8 6 4.8 6

Robert Robinson
Quotation of 

Rates (70 
Points)

Approach to 
providing 
specified 
services

Storm 
Response 

Capabilites

Past 
Performance

Preventative 
maintenance 

program

Ace Pole 4.8 4.8 3.6 4.8
Koppers 4.8 6 4.8 3.6
Gresco 3.6 4.8 3.6 3.6

Henry Hoff
Quotation of 

Rates (70 
Points)

Approach to 
providing 
specified 
services

Storm 
Response 

Capabilites

Past 
Performance

Preventative 
maintenance 

program

Ace Pole 6 6 6 6
Koppers 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8

Evaluation Matrix - Wood Utility Poles for JEA  
Q

uo
ta

tio
n 

of
 

Ra
te

s  
 (7

0 
Po

in
ts

) Quotation of Rates (70 Points)

Low Respondent = 70 pts
Other Respondent(s) points = 70 pts * (Low Respondent Pricing / Res  

W
or

k 
Pl

an
   

(3
0 

Po
in

ts
)

Work Plan to Meet the Project Scope (30 Poin

Outstanding Very Good Good                        
(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi
Outstanding Very Good Good                        

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi
Outstanding Very Good Good                        

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi

Outstanding Very Good Good                        

(6 points) (4.8 points) (3.6 poi

Outstanding Very Good Good                        



Gresco 4.8 4.8 4.8 4.8

Quotation Amounts Total Price Points
Ace Pole $4,131,112.00 68.92
Koppers $4,067,331.37 70.00
Gresco $5,529,616.00 51.49



Ace Pole Koppers Gresco

68.92 70.00 51.49

5.2 4.8 4.4

5.6 5.6 5.2

4.8 4.8 4.4

5.6 4.4 4.8

3.9 4.4 4.4

Total 94.02 94.00 74.69

Product 
Quality & 
Supplier 

Processes

Total

6 27.60
4.8 25.20
4.8 26.40

Product 
Quality & 
Supplier 

Processes

Total

3.6 21.60
3.6 22.80
3.6 19.20

Product 
Quality & 
Supplier 

Processes

Total

6 30.00
4.8 24.00

        Inventory Stock
    

    
           spondents Pricing)

        nts)

d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry
 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)
d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)
d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)

d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry

 ints) (2 .4 points) (1.2 points)

d                        Poor Unsatisfacotry



4.8 24.00



JEA Item ID Item Description UOM Estimated Five 
(5) Year Usage Current Costs

POLWO003 POLE, WOOD, 35' CLASS 4 (T/L = 44), WEIGHT=1,026 LBS EA 3916 $130.00

POLWO004 POLE, WOOD, 40' CLASS 4  (T/L = 30) - WEIGHT= 1,272 LB EA 120 $172.00

POLWO006 POLE, WOOD, 45' CLASS 3  (T/L = 26), WEIGHT=1,770 LBS EA 7644 $233.00

POLWO008 POLE, WOOD, 50' CLASS 2  (T/L = 18), WEIGHT=2,424 LBS EA 2664 $343.00

POLWO009 POLE, WOOD, 50' CLASS 3  (T/L = 21), WEIGHT=2,448 LBS EA 546 $266.00

POLWO010 POLE, WOOD, 55' CLASS 1  (T/L = 13), WEIGHT=3,258 LBS EA 858 $454.00

POLWO011 POLE, WOOD, 60' CLASS 1  (T/L = 10), WEIGHT=3,756 LBS EA 80 $582.00

POLWO013 POLE, WOOD, 65' CLASS 1  (T/L = 10), WEIGHT=4,266 LBS EA 40 $822.00

POLWO014 POLE, WOOD, 70' CLASS 1  (T/L = 9), WEIGHT=4,800 LBS EA 9 $1,209.00

POLWO015 POLE, WOOD, 75' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=5,370 LBS EA 120 $1,420.00

POLWO016 POLE, WOOD, 80' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=5,958 LBS EA 33 $1,729.55

POLWO017 POLE, WOOD, 85' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=6,570 LBS EA 10 $1,947.62

POLWO018 POLE, WOOD, 90' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=7,200 LBS EA 2 $2,303.24

Total



Contract Budget 
Estimate

Ace Pole Quoted 
Unit Price Ace Pole Bid Position Ace Pole Proposed 

Bid Price

Ace Pole Lead Time: 
In Calendar Days 
After Receipt of 

Order

Ace Pole Contractual 
Minimum Order Quantities

$509,080.00 $132.00 Middle $516,912.00 4-7 DAYS 43

$20,640.00 $172.00 Middle $20,640.00 4-7 DAYS 35

$1,781,052.00 $235.00 Min $1,796,340.00 4-7 DAYS 25

$913,752.00 $343.00 Min $913,752.00 4-7 DAYS 18

$145,236.00 $266.00 Min $145,236.00 4-7 DAYS 21

$389,532.00 $454.00 Min $389,532.00 4-7 DAYS 14

$46,560.00 $600.00 Min $48,000.00 4-7 DAYS 12

$32,880.00 $900.00 Min $36,000.00 4-7 DAYS 10

$10,881.00 $1,100.00 Min $9,900.00 4-7 DAYS 9

$170,400.00 $1,420.00 Min $170,400.00 4-7 DAYS 8

$57,075.15 $1,700.00 Min $56,100.00 4-7 DAYS 7

$19,476.20 $2,300.00 Middle $23,000.00 4-7 DAYS 6

$4,606.48 $2,650.00 Middle $5,300.00 4-7 DAYS 6

$4,101,170.83 Total $4,131,112.00



Koppers Quoted Unit Price Koppers Bid Position Koppers Proposed Bid 
Price

Koppers Lead Time: 
In Calendar Days After 

Receipt of Order

Koppers Contractual 
Minimum Order Quantities

$124.00 Min $485,584.00 7 30.00%

$165.00 Min $19,800.00 7 30.00%

$243.00 Middle $1,857,492.00 7 30.00%

$374.00 Middle $996,336.00 7 30.00%

$277.00 Middle $151,242.00 7 30.00%

$487.00 Middle $417,846.00 7 30.00%

$655.00 Middle $52,400.00 14 30.00%

$1,132.00 Middle $45,280.00 21 30.00%

$1,399.00 Middle $12,591.00 21 30.00%

$1,668.00 Middle $200,160.00 21 30.00%

$1,868.00 Middle $61,644.00 45 30.00%

$2,236.00 Min $22,360.00 45 30.00%

$2,615.00 Min $5,230.00 45 30.00%

Total $4,327,965.00



Gresco Quoted Unit Price Gresco Bid Position Gresco Proposed Bid Price
Gresco Lead Time: 

In Calendar Days After 
Receipt of Order

Gresco Contractual 
Minimum Order Quantities

$180.00 Max $704,880.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$225.00 Max $27,000.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$335.00 Max $2,560,740.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$470.00 Max $1,252,080.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$410.00 Max $223,860.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$845.00 Max $725,010.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$1,025.00 Max $82,000.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$1,650.00 Max $66,000.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$2,100.00 Max $18,900.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$2,425.00 Max $291,000.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$2,800.00 Max $92,400.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$3,200.00 Max $32,000.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$3,600.00 Max $7,200.00
2 DAYS - SEE DETAILS IN 

COVER LETTER ABOUT LEAD 
TIME

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

Total $6,083,070.00



Min Max Estimated "Cherry 
Pick" Value Award Bid Savings Estimated Award 

Value

$124.00 $180.00 $485,584.00 $132.00 $7,832.00 $516,912.00

$165.00 $225.00 $19,800.00 $172.00 $0.00 $20,640.00

$235.00 $335.00 $1,796,340.00 $235.00 $15,288.00 $1,796,340.00

$343.00 $470.00 $913,752.00 $343.00 $0.00 $913,752.00

$266.00 $410.00 $145,236.00 $266.00 $0.00 $145,236.00

$454.00 $845.00 $389,532.00 $454.00 $0.00 $389,532.00

$600.00 $1,025.00 $48,000.00 $600.00 $1,440.00 $48,000.00

$900.00 $1,650.00 $36,000.00 $900.00 $3,120.00 $36,000.00

$1,100.00 $2,100.00 $9,900.00 $1,100.00 -$981.00 $9,900.00

$1,420.00 $2,425.00 $170,400.00 $1,420.00 $0.00 $170,400.00

$1,700.00 $2,800.00 $56,100.00 $1,700.00 -$975.15 $56,100.00

$2,236.00 $3,200.00 $22,360.00 $2,300.00 $3,523.80 $23,000.00

$2,615.00 $3,600.00 $5,230.00 $2,650.00 $693.52 $5,300.00

Total $29,941.17



JEA Item ID Item Description UOM Estimated Five 
(5) Year Usage

Ace Pole Quoted 
Unit Price

Ace Pole Proposed 
Bid Price Koppers Bid Position Koppers Proposed Bid 

Price Gresco Quoted Unit Price Gresco Proposed Bid 
Price

POLWO003 POLE, WOOD, 35' CLASS 4 (T/L = 44), WEIGHT=1,026 LBS EA 3916

POLWO004 POLE, WOOD, 40' CLASS 4  (T/L = 30) - WEIGHT= 1,272 LB EA 120

POLWO006 POLE, WOOD, 45' CLASS 3  (T/L = 26), WEIGHT=1,770 LBS EA 7644

POLWO008 POLE, WOOD, 50' CLASS 2  (T/L = 18), WEIGHT=2,424 LBS EA 2664

POLWO009 POLE, WOOD, 50' CLASS 3  (T/L = 21), WEIGHT=2,448 LBS EA 546

POLWO010 POLE, WOOD, 55' CLASS 1  (T/L = 13), WEIGHT=3,258 LBS EA 858

POLWO011 POLE, WOOD, 60' CLASS 1  (T/L = 10), WEIGHT=3,756 LBS EA 80

POLWO013 POLE, WOOD, 65' CLASS 1  (T/L = 10), WEIGHT=4,266 LBS EA 40

POLWO014 POLE, WOOD, 70' CLASS 1  (T/L = 9), WEIGHT=4,800 LBS EA 9

POLWO015 POLE, WOOD, 75' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=5,370 LBS EA 120

POLWO016 POLE, WOOD, 80' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=5,958 LBS EA 33

POLWO017 POLE, WOOD, 85' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=6,570 LBS EA 10

POLWO018 POLE, WOOD, 90' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=7,200 LBS EA 2

Total Total Total



JEA Item ID Item Description UOM Estimated Five 
(5) Year Usage Current Costs

POLWO003 POLE, WOOD, 35' CLASS 4 (T/L = 44), WEIGHT=1,026 LBS EA 3916 $130.00

POLWO004 POLE, WOOD, 40' CLASS 4  (T/L = 30) - WEIGHT= 1,272 LB EA 120 $172.00

POLWO006 POLE, WOOD, 45' CLASS 3  (T/L = 26), WEIGHT=1,770 LBS EA 7644 $233.00

POLWO008 POLE, WOOD, 50' CLASS 2  (T/L = 18), WEIGHT=2,424 LBS EA 2664 $343.00

POLWO009 POLE, WOOD, 50' CLASS 3  (T/L = 21), WEIGHT=2,448 LBS EA 546 $266.00

POLWO010 POLE, WOOD, 55' CLASS 1  (T/L = 13), WEIGHT=3,258 LBS EA 858 $454.00

POLWO011 POLE, WOOD, 60' CLASS 1  (T/L = 10), WEIGHT=3,756 LBS EA 80 $582.00

POLWO013 POLE, WOOD, 65' CLASS 1  (T/L = 10), WEIGHT=4,266 LBS EA 40 $822.00

POLWO014 POLE, WOOD, 70' CLASS 1  (T/L = 9), WEIGHT=4,800 LBS EA 9 $1,209.00

POLWO015 POLE, WOOD, 75' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=5,370 LBS EA 120 $1,420.00

POLWO016 POLE, WOOD, 80' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=5,958 LBS EA 33 $1,729.55

POLWO017 POLE, WOOD, 85' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=6,570 LBS EA 10 $1,947.62

POLWO018 POLE, WOOD, 90' CLASS 1, WEIGHT=7,200 LBS EA 2 $2,303.24

Total



Contract Budget 
Estimate

Ace Pole Quoted 
Unit Price Ace Pole Bid Position Ace Pole Proposed 

Bid Price

Ace Pole Lead Time: 
In Calendar Days 
After Receipt of 

Order

Ace Pole Contractual 
Minimum Order Quantities

$509,080.00 $132.00 Middle $516,912.00 4-7 DAYS 43

$20,640.00 $172.00 Middle $20,640.00 4-7 DAYS 35

$1,781,052.00 $235.00 Min $1,796,340.00 4-7 DAYS 25

$913,752.00 $343.00 Middle $913,752.00 4-7 DAYS 18

$145,236.00 $266.00 Min $145,236.00 4-7 DAYS 21

$389,532.00 $454.00 Middle $389,532.00 4-7 DAYS 14

$46,560.00 $600.00 Min $48,000.00 4-7 DAYS 12

$32,880.00 $900.00 Min $36,000.00 4-7 DAYS 10

$10,881.00 $1,100.00 Min $9,900.00 4-7 DAYS 9

$170,400.00 $1,420.00 Min $170,400.00 4-7 DAYS 8

$57,075.15 $1,700.00 Middle $56,100.00 4-7 DAYS 7

$19,476.20 $2,300.00 Middle $23,000.00 4-7 DAYS 6

$4,606.48 $2,650.00 Middle $5,300.00 4-7 DAYS 6

$4,101,170.83 Total $4,131,112.00

$29,941.17
0.73%



Koppers Quoted Unit Price Koppers Bid Position Koppers Proposed Bid 
Price

Koppers Lead Time: 
In Calendar Days After 

Receipt of Order

Koppers Contractual 
Minimum Order Quantities

$123.07 Min $481,942.12 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$163.59 Min $19,630.80 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$237.53 Middle $1,815,679.32 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$333.33 Min $887,991.12 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$274.92 Middle $150,106.32 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$424.72 Min $364,409.76 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$631.55 Middle $50,524.00 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$979.60 Middle $39,184.00 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$1,209.78 Middle $10,888.02 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$1,441.66 Middle $172,999.20 5 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$1,561.23 Min $51,520.59 10 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$1,808.92 Min $18,089.20 10 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

$2,183.46 Min $4,366.92 10 days
no min. by size, but orders 

should be full loads with any 
mix.

Total $4,067,331.37



Gresco Quoted Unit Price Gresco Bid Position Gresco Proposed Bid Price
Gresco Lead Time: 

In Calendar Days After 
Receipt of Order

Gresco Contractual 
Minimum Order Quantities

$167.00 Max $653,972.00 3-5 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$207.00 Max $24,840.00 3-5 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$295.00 Max $2,254,980.00 3-5 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$414.00 Max $1,102,896.00 3-5 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$358.00 Max $195,468.00 3-5 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$835.00 Max $716,430.00 3-5 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$1,005.00 Max $80,400.00 5-14 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 44,000 
LBS

$1,610.00 Max $64,400.00 5-14 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$2,075.00 Max $18,675.00 5-14 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$2,405.00 Max $288,600.00 5-14 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$2,735.00 Max $90,255.00 5-14 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$3,150.00 Max $31,500.00 5-14 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

$3,600.00 Max $7,200.00 5-14 DAYS

LOADS CAN HAVE MIXED 
SIZES BUT ARE REQUIRED 

TO TOTAL MINIMUM 42,000 
LBS

Total $5,529,616.00



Min Max Estimated "Cherry 
Pick" Value Award Bid Savings Estimated Award 

Value

$123.07 $167.00 $481,942.12 $132.00 $7,832.00 $516,912.00

$163.59 $207.00 $19,630.80 $172.00 $0.00 $20,640.00

$235.00 $295.00 $1,796,340.00 $235.00 $15,288.00 $1,796,340.00

$333.33 $414.00 $887,991.12 $343.00 $0.00 $913,752.00

$266.00 $358.00 $145,236.00 $266.00 $0.00 $145,236.00

$424.72 $835.00 $364,409.76 $454.00 $0.00 $389,532.00

$600.00 $1,005.00 $48,000.00 $600.00 $1,440.00 $48,000.00

$900.00 $1,610.00 $36,000.00 $900.00 $3,120.00 $36,000.00

$1,100.00 $2,075.00 $9,900.00 $1,100.00 -$981.00 $9,900.00

$1,420.00 $2,405.00 $170,400.00 $1,420.00 $0.00 $170,400.00

$1,561.23 $2,735.00 $51,520.59 $1,700.00 -$975.15 $56,100.00

$1,808.92 $3,150.00 $18,089.20 $2,300.00 $3,523.80 $23,000.00

$2,183.46 $3,600.00 $4,366.92 $2,650.00 $693.52 $5,300.00

Total $29,941.17



v2 

ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT, CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT  
AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT 

 

This ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT, CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT AND 
ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this “Assignment”) is entered into this ___ day of July, 2020 by 
and between JEA, a body politic and corporate (“JEA”), Ace Pole Co., Inc., a Georgia corporation 
(“Company”) and AP Timber Holdings, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (“Purchaser”), 
Beach Timber Company, Inc., a Georgia corporation (“Beach Timber”), and Ace Pole 
Acquisition, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (“AP Acquisition”).  

 
RECITALS 
 

A.  JEA and Company are parties to a contract (the “Contract”) dated December 9, 2019 (JEA 
Contract No. 184588) pursuant to which Company agrees to provide wood utility poles for 
JEA inventory stock to JEA. 

 
B. On June 30, 2020, Company and certain of its affiliates (collectively, the “Sellers”) entered 

into an Asset Purchase Agreement with Purchaser and certain affiliates of Purchaser, including 
AP Acquisition and Beach Timber, whereby the Sellers will sell and transfer to Purchaser, and 
Purchaser will purchase and receive from the Sellers, certain assets and liabilities of the Sellers 
(the “Transaction”).  The assets include, without limitation, substantially all the assets of 
Company, including the Contract, which will be assigned by Company to AP Acquisition.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and the sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

1.  This Assignment will be effective upon the closing of the Transaction (the “Closing”).    
 

2.  Company hereby assigns, transfers, and sets over to AP Acquisition all of Company’s 
right, title, benefit, privileges and interest in and to the Contract.    

 
3. AP Acquisition hereby assumes all of the duties, liabilities and obligations of Company 

under the terms of the Contract and agrees to pay, perform and discharge, as and when 
due, all of the obligations of Company under the Contract accruing on and after the 
Closing. 

 
4. JEA hereby consents to this Assignment and expressly agrees to continue to be bound 

by all of the terms and conditions of the Contract on and after the effective date of 
this Assignment. 

 
5. The Parties agree that subsequent to this Assignment becoming effective, all Notices 

required or permitted under the Contract shall be addressed as follows: 
 



v2 

In the case of JEA: 
 
JEA 
Attn:  Jessica Keeler 
21 W. Church Street, CC-6 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Ph: (904) 665-6403 
keelje@jea.com 
 
and to: 
 
JEA 
Attn:  Heather Beard, Manager, Procurement Contract Administration 
21 W. Church Street, CC-6 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Ph: (904) 665-7606 
bearhb@jea.com 
 
In the case of Purchaser: 
 
Ace Pole Acquisition, LLC 
Attn:  Susan Rye 
128 Beach Timber Road  
Alma, GA  31510 
 
With a copy to AP Timber Holdings, LLC and Beach Timber Company, Inc. at: 
Attn:  Susan Rye 
128 Beach Timber Road  
Alma, GA  31510 
 

6. This Assignment and the rights and obligations of JEA, Company, AP Acquisition,  
Purchaser, and Beach Timber shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with 
the laws of the state of Florida and the venue for any dispute concerning this Assignment 
shall be brought in courts of appropriate jurisdiction located in Duval County, Florida. 

 
7. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto 

and their successors and assigns. 
 

8. This Assignment may be executed in multiple originals, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, JEA, Company, AP Acquisition, Purchaser, and Beach Timber have 
executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written. 
 



v2 

 
JEA 

______________________________  By:  ________________________________ 
 Witness       Jenny McCollum  

Director, Procurement Services 
 

      COMPANY: ACE POLE CO., INC. 

______________________________  By: ________________________________ 
 Witness       Cecil Eunice 

 President 
 
     PURCHASER: AP TIMBER HOLDINGS, LLC   
         
______________________________  By: ________________________________ 
 Witness        Gary Strickland  

             President  
 

     PURCHASER: BEACH TIMBER COMPANY, INC.  
         
______________________________  By: ________________________________ 
 Witness        Gary Strickland   
                     President 
 

     PURCHASER: ACE POLE ACQUISITION, LLC 
         
______________________________  By: ________________________________ 
 Witness                   Gary Strickland   
                     President 
 

 
GC-#1376743-v1-Final_Version-Assignment_and_Consent_Re__JEA_Contract_184588_Ace_Pole_Co_Inc.docx 


	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 07-16-2020
	01b Awards Overview 07-16-2020
	01c Awards Minutes 07-09-2020
	JULY 09, 2020 MEETING MINUTES

	03a FDOT Beaver St WM
	03b FDOT Quote and Master Agreement
	02 4373191 New Agreement Summary #5 060220
	03 4373191 Uitility Work Change Order#5 060220.doc
	A.
	B.
	C.

	4373191 JEA W&S UWHCMA WO#5 (Jt Exp 56-01 $814,248.18) 060620
	4373191 JEA W&S UWHCMA WO#5 (Jt Exp 56-01 $814,248.18) 060620
	01 4373191 FDOT Letterhead (2020 )WO#5 060220
	04 4373191 Wire & ACH Instructions 2016 080119
	05 JEA-UWHC-MA (Master Agreement) 120700
	06 JEA-Amendment to Master Agreement for Design Services 041411
	07 Scope of Work 060220

	4373191 JEAW&S Ph IVR ESTIMATE 6-8-20


	04a FDOT Lofton Creek Bridge
	04b FDOT Quote and Master Agreement (2)
	05a 057-20 Nocatee Interconnect
	05b 057-20 Addendum 3
	05c 057-20 Appendix B Schedule of Values
	Sheet1

	06b Wood Poles Previous Award.pdf
	01a Awards Agenda 09-19-2019
	01c Awards Minutes 09-12-2019
	MINUTES

	02b 070-17 Jacobs Previous Awards
	02c 070-17 Jacobs Change Order Proposal
	02d 070-17 Jacobs Change Order Budget History
	Main St

	03b 067-15 Previous Awards
	03c 067-15 Dual Feed Fee Proposal
	03d 067-15 Odor Control Fee Proposal
	03e 067-15 J Collins Change Order Budget History
	Spring Park

	04b Williams Property Sale to JEA - Appraisal
	04c Williams Property Sale to JEA - Purchase Agreement
	RE Parcel #:  001644-0010

	04d Williams Property Sale to JEA - Map
	05b 117-19 Eval Matrix
	Initial - Wood Utility Poles
	BAFO - Wood Utility Pole

	05c 117-19 Bid Analysis
	Initial Response Workbook
	Heat Map
	BAFO Response Workbook

	06a Motorola Award -FCRS Subscriber Radio Equipment
	06b Motorola Award Document (Backup)
	07b Bank of America Agreement
	In the event the Contractor provides Convenience Checks with regard to an OEU Card Account, the Convenience Checks may not be used to make payment on the Card Account.  The Contractor may pay a Convenience Check and post its amount to the Card Account...
	If an OEU wishes to stop payment on a Convenience Check, it must call the Contractor at the customer service number shown on the Billing Statement and provide such information as the Contractor requests or is required under the relevant User Documenta...
	The Contractor may establish a Cardless Account or establish a Card Account with a designation which is not an actual individual, including, without limitation, designation of a vehicle identification number, license number, department name or “Author...
	For Eligible Users see section 13, Exhibit C, Special Contract Conditions.  For OEUs, see Sections 9.1 – 9.5.
	9.1 Issue of statements.  The Contractor will provide to the Card Administrator, or other person the OEU designates in writing, a Billing Statement which will identify each Transaction posted during the billing cycle and the date of the Transaction.  ...
	9.2 Review of statements.  On the OEU’s receipt of a Billing Statement, the OEU must review it and notify the Contractor by telephone (using the appropriate telephone number set out in the Billing Statement), electronic mail, or other method that may ...
	9.3 Payment of statement amount. The OEU will pay, or ensure that the relevant Cardholder pays on the OEU’s behalf, to the Contractor the total amount shown as due on each Billing Statement on or before the Payment Due Date shown on the statement.  If...
	9.4 Service fees. The OEU will pay the Contractor for a Service set in the Schedule of Charges in Exhibit H.
	9.5 Account identification.  If an OEU or any Cardholder makes any payment to the Contractor in connection with a Card Account, it must, or ensure that the Cardholder must, at the same time provide the Contractor with either the account number or the ...
	10.1.3 If an Eligible User materially breaches any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and does not cure or commence a cure of the breach within 30 days of written notice, then the Contractor has the right to file an immediate notice of ter...
	10.2.  If an Eligible User experiences a material adverse change in the Eligible User’s financial condition and the Eligible User’s ability to perform its obligations under the terms of the Eligible User Agreement are negatively impacted, then the Con...
	10.3 Upon any termination of an Eligible User Agreement, the Eligible User will immediately destroy, and will instruct all Cardholders to immediately destroy, all Cards. The Eligible User’s responsibility to pay for all undisputed Transactions regardi...
	The OEU may elect to use the Contractor’s receipts imaging service whereby the OEU will send copies of its transaction receipts, and the Contractor will electronically store those receipts (the “receipts imaging service”).  It is the OEU’s obligation ...
	Routine notices given by Contractor to the Eligible User, such as transaction details, changes in terms required by systems updates or payment card network changes and any reasonable notice required by the Contractor’s licenses or schedules, may be de...
	13.7 Security Assessments.  The Contractor permits the Eligible User’s representatives to perform one annual on-site or written assessment of the security controls used at the Contractor’s data processing and business facilities.  Also such assessment...
	The Contractor scans internal and external facing Information Processing System(s) with applicable industry standard security vulnerability scanning software (including network, server, application and database scanning tools) at a minimum once per mo...
	The Contractor performs a comprehensive application penetration test and security evaluation of all websites used to store, access, or process Personal Data prior to use and at least annually thereafter.
	Schedule of Fees, Charges and Rebates
	Other Eligible Users

	08b 091-19 BAFO Summary Evaluation Matrix
	08c 091-19 Accurate Utility BAFO Response
	091-19 Accurate Utility Services - BAFO Response Form
	091-19 Accurate Utility Services - BAFO Response Workbook
	091-19



	06b Wood Poles Previous Award.pdf
	01a Awards Agenda 09-19-2019
	01c Awards Minutes 09-12-2019
	MINUTES

	02b 070-17 Jacobs Previous Awards
	02c 070-17 Jacobs Change Order Proposal
	02d 070-17 Jacobs Change Order Budget History
	Main St

	03b 067-15 Previous Awards
	03c 067-15 Dual Feed Fee Proposal
	03d 067-15 Odor Control Fee Proposal
	03e 067-15 J Collins Change Order Budget History
	Spring Park

	04b Williams Property Sale to JEA - Appraisal
	04c Williams Property Sale to JEA - Purchase Agreement
	RE Parcel #:  001644-0010

	04d Williams Property Sale to JEA - Map
	05b 117-19 Eval Matrix
	Initial - Wood Utility Poles
	BAFO - Wood Utility Pole

	05c 117-19 Bid Analysis
	Initial Response Workbook
	Heat Map
	BAFO Response Workbook

	06a Motorola Award -FCRS Subscriber Radio Equipment
	06b Motorola Award Document (Backup)
	07b Bank of America Agreement
	In the event the Contractor provides Convenience Checks with regard to an OEU Card Account, the Convenience Checks may not be used to make payment on the Card Account.  The Contractor may pay a Convenience Check and post its amount to the Card Account...
	If an OEU wishes to stop payment on a Convenience Check, it must call the Contractor at the customer service number shown on the Billing Statement and provide such information as the Contractor requests or is required under the relevant User Documenta...
	The Contractor may establish a Cardless Account or establish a Card Account with a designation which is not an actual individual, including, without limitation, designation of a vehicle identification number, license number, department name or “Author...
	For Eligible Users see section 13, Exhibit C, Special Contract Conditions.  For OEUs, see Sections 9.1 – 9.5.
	9.1 Issue of statements.  The Contractor will provide to the Card Administrator, or other person the OEU designates in writing, a Billing Statement which will identify each Transaction posted during the billing cycle and the date of the Transaction.  ...
	9.2 Review of statements.  On the OEU’s receipt of a Billing Statement, the OEU must review it and notify the Contractor by telephone (using the appropriate telephone number set out in the Billing Statement), electronic mail, or other method that may ...
	9.3 Payment of statement amount. The OEU will pay, or ensure that the relevant Cardholder pays on the OEU’s behalf, to the Contractor the total amount shown as due on each Billing Statement on or before the Payment Due Date shown on the statement.  If...
	9.4 Service fees. The OEU will pay the Contractor for a Service set in the Schedule of Charges in Exhibit H.
	9.5 Account identification.  If an OEU or any Cardholder makes any payment to the Contractor in connection with a Card Account, it must, or ensure that the Cardholder must, at the same time provide the Contractor with either the account number or the ...
	10.1.3 If an Eligible User materially breaches any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and does not cure or commence a cure of the breach within 30 days of written notice, then the Contractor has the right to file an immediate notice of ter...
	10.2.  If an Eligible User experiences a material adverse change in the Eligible User’s financial condition and the Eligible User’s ability to perform its obligations under the terms of the Eligible User Agreement are negatively impacted, then the Con...
	10.3 Upon any termination of an Eligible User Agreement, the Eligible User will immediately destroy, and will instruct all Cardholders to immediately destroy, all Cards. The Eligible User’s responsibility to pay for all undisputed Transactions regardi...
	The OEU may elect to use the Contractor’s receipts imaging service whereby the OEU will send copies of its transaction receipts, and the Contractor will electronically store those receipts (the “receipts imaging service”).  It is the OEU’s obligation ...
	Routine notices given by Contractor to the Eligible User, such as transaction details, changes in terms required by systems updates or payment card network changes and any reasonable notice required by the Contractor’s licenses or schedules, may be de...
	13.7 Security Assessments.  The Contractor permits the Eligible User’s representatives to perform one annual on-site or written assessment of the security controls used at the Contractor’s data processing and business facilities.  Also such assessment...
	The Contractor scans internal and external facing Information Processing System(s) with applicable industry standard security vulnerability scanning software (including network, server, application and database scanning tools) at a minimum once per mo...
	The Contractor performs a comprehensive application penetration test and security evaluation of all websites used to store, access, or process Personal Data prior to use and at least annually thereafter.
	Schedule of Fees, Charges and Rebates
	Other Eligible Users

	08b 091-19 BAFO Summary Evaluation Matrix
	08c 091-19 Accurate Utility BAFO Response
	091-19 Accurate Utility Services - BAFO Response Form
	091-19 Accurate Utility Services - BAFO Response Workbook
	091-19






